

31 2026 BA

Paramjit Singh @ Kalu v. State of Punjab
FIR No.9 dated 13.01.2025
U/s 331(4), 317(4), 305 of BNS
P.S Patran.

Present: Sh. Subash Thakur Adv counsel for accused/applicant
Sh. Gourav Kohli, Learned APP for the State.

This order shall disposed off an application moved under Section 480 BNSS by the applicant/accused Paramjit Singh @ Kalu through his counsel, in FIR U/s 331(4), 317(4), 305 of BNS, Police Station Patran, for releasing him on bail till the decision of the present case.

2. In the application, the learned counsel for the applicant/accused has submitted that accused was arrested by the police on 22.10.2025 and produced before the Court on 23.10.2025 and since then, he is in custody. It is further submitted that accused/applicant Paramjit Singh @ Kalu is innocent and has been falsely implicated in the present case as there is no reason to believe that the accused has committed any such alleged offence. Hence, prayed for the allowing of the bail application.

3. Per Contra, learned APP for the State orally contested the bail application and submitted that the applicant/accused has allegedly committed serious and grave offence so, a prayer is made for dismissal of the bail application.

4. I have heard the learned APP for the State as well as learned counsel for the accused/applicant and have gone through the record with their able assistance.

5. Perusal of file reveals that FIR bearing No.9 was lodged against accused Paramjit Singh @ Kalu on 13.01.2025 under Section 331(4), 317(4), 305 of BNS. Further, the status report submitted by IO/SHO further reveals that there are various other FIRs registered against accused/ applicant, details of which are as follows.

1. FIR No.349 dated 11.12.2024, under Section 331(4), 238, 49, 317 of BNS, P.S Patran.
2. FIR No.78 dated 07.08.2022, under Section 25/54/59 of Arms Act, P.S Bhawanigarh.
3. FIR No.85 dated 11.05.2021, under Section 363, 354-B of IPC, 12 POCSO Act, P.S Bhawanigarh.
4. FIR No.192 dated 26.08.2023, under Section 457, 380 of IPC, P.S Bhawanigarh
5. FIR No.77 dated 01.09.2023, under Section 379, 34, 120-B of IPC, P.S Chajli.
6. FIR No.354 dated 10.01.2025, Under Section 331 (4), 305, 317 (2) BNS, P.S Patran.

7. FIR No.5 dated 10.01.2025, Under Section 331 (4), 305, 317(4), 238 BNS, P.S Patran.
8. FIR No.6 dated 10.01.2025, under Section 331(4), 305, 317(4) BNS, P.S Patran.

6. Keeping in view the submissions advanced by learned counsel for both the parties and nature and gravity of allegations of the offences and alleged repeated indulgence of the accused/applicant in criminal activities, this court is of the concerned view that the release of accused on bail would be against the interests of society. Moreover, possibility of absconding of accused or tempering with the evidence cannot be ruled out at this stage. Furthermore, it is highly unlikely that the applicant/accused is implicated in multiple FIRs at the whims and fancies of investigating agency.

7. Hence, in the wake of above discussion and keeping in view the peculiar facts of the present case and seriousness of allegations, the accused/applicant Paramjit Singh @ Param @ Kalu is not entitled to be released on bail. Accordingly, his bail application is hereby disposed of being dismissed. Papers be attached with main case file/remand papers.

Date of order: 31.01.2026

yatin kumar, Stenographer-II

(Mohini Goyal),PCS
JMIC(D)/Samana
UID No.PB0732