

Present: Sh. Guriqbal Singh, Id. APP for the State alongwith HC Harpreet Singh no.267/Mns.
Accused Manpreet Singh and Soni in police custody.
Sh. Amritpal Singh Chahal, Advocate for accused Soni.
Sh. TC Singla, Advocate(free legal aid counsel for remand hours) for accused Manpreet Singh.

Accused Manpreet Singh and Soni produced before me Illaqa Magistrate. Sh.Amritpal Singh Chahal, Advocate has appeared on behalf of the accused Soni and filed power of attorney. From the perusal of the file it is clear that grounds of arrest have been conveyed to the accused in writing on dated 10.08.2026. Check list is also placed on file. Application for 02 days police remand moved on the ground that the custodial investigation is to be made from the accused regarding the whereabouts of accused Jeeto and from where they get the drugs which was given to Shamsher Singh. Id. defence counsel opposed the police remand. So, in order to facilitate the police investigation, accused Manpreet Singh and Soni remanded to police custody for one day subject to medical examination. Be produced on 12.08.2026.

Date of Order: 11.08.2026
Amarjeet

Balkar Singh, PCS
SDJM/Budhlada
(UID PB0432)